©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2015
March, 2015 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
NOA2301W/D
NOA2301W
Digital Proximity Sensor
with Interrupt
Description

Field Part number ID Revision ID
Field Bit Default Description
Part number ID 7:4 0101 Part number identification
Revision ID 3:0 NA Silicon revision number
RESET Register (0x01)
Software reset is controlled by this register. Setting this
register followed by an I2C_STOP sequence will
immediately reset the NOA2301W to the default startup
standby state. Triggering the software reset has virtually the
same effect as cycling the power supply tripping the internal
Power on Reset (POR) circuitry.
Table 9. RESET Register (0x01)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Field NA SW_reset
Field Bit Default Description
NA 7:1 XXXXXXX Don’t care
SW_reset 0 0 Software reset to startup state
INT_CONFIG Register (0x02)
INT_CONFIG register controls the external interrupt pin function.
Table 10. INT_CONFIG Register (0x02)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Field NA edge_triggered auto_clear polarity
Field Bit Default Description
NA 7:3 XXXXX Don’t care
Edge_triggered 2 0 0 Interrupt pin stays asserted while the INTERRUPT register bit is set (level)
1 Interrupt pin pulses at the end of each measurement while the INTERRUPT
register bit is set
auto_clear 1 1 0 When an interrupt is triggered, the interrupt pin remains asserted until cleared
by an I2C read of INTERRUPT register
1 Interrupt pin state is updated after each measurement
polarity 0 0 0 Interrupt pin active low when asserted
1 Interrupt pin active high when asserted
NOA2301W
12
PS_LED_FREQUENCY Register (0x0D)
The LED FREQUENCY register controls the frequency
of the LED pulses. The LED modulation frequency is
determined by dividing 4 MHz by the register value. Valid
divisors are 2−31. The default value is 16 which results in an
LED pulse frequency of 250 KHz (one pulse every 4 �s).
Table 11. PS_LED_FREQUENCY Register (0x0D)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Field NA LED_modulation frequency
Field Bit Default Description
NA 7:5 XXX Don’t care
LED_modulation _frequency 4:0 10000 Defines the divider of the 4MHz clock to generate the LED pulses.
Valid values are 2−31
PS_SAMPLE_DELAY Register (0x0E)
The PS_SAMPLE_DELAY register controls the time
delay after an LED pulse edge before the resulting signal is
sampled by the proximity sensor. This can be used to reduce
the effect of noise caused by the LED current switching.
There is no delay for programmed values of 0x00 or 0x001.
For other values the delay is (N−1)*125 ns, where N is the
decimal value of the register. Default value is 0x05 (500 ns).
N must be less than or equal to the value in register 0x0D
(PS_LED_FREQUENCY). See the Description of
Operation section for more information on programming
this register.
Table 12. PS_SAMPLE_DELAY Register (0x0E)
Bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
Field NA sample_delay
Field Bit Default Description
NA 7:5 XXX Don’t care
sample_delay 4:0 00101 Defines the delay from the LED pulse edge before the pulse is sampled
PS_LED_CURRENT Register (0x0F)